
TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD. 
(ABSTRACT) 

 
 

Establishment - Class II Service - Panel of Assistant Engineer/Mechanical, Junior 

Engineer/ Mechanical I Grade - Suitable for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/ 

Mechanical - Orders - Issued. 

 
(Administrative Branch) 

 
(Per.) CMD TANGEDCO Proceedings No.31  Dated: 12.02.2020 

Thai 29, Vihaari Varudam, 

Thiruvalluvar Aandu - 2050. 

o0o 
 

  Under Regulation 106 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations, the 

names of the following 88 officials are selected and included in the panel for promotion as 

Assistant Executive Engineer/Mechanical. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Name D.O.B Present Station 
Designation Rank 

1 ALEX JOE ANANTH.S 22.04.1963 TTPS JE/Mech. I Gr. 1 

2 SIVARAJA.S 25.05.1974 NCTPS-II AE/Mech. 2 

3 KATHIRESAN.A 14.11.1984 NCTPP-III AE/Mech. 3 

4 KANDASAMY.K.P.D 31.07.1985 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 4 

5 VELLAISAMY.L 13.02.1964 NCTPP-III JE/Mech. I Gr. 5 

6 HILLARY JOHN.M 29.11.1984 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 6 

7 KALAIVANI.M 02.06.1972 S.E/E/COAL HANDLING AE/Mech. 7 

8 SARAVANAN.R 30.04.1982 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 8 

9 AYYAKANNU.V 31.05.1963 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 9 

10 MURUGESAN.A 07.05.1965 GEN./TIRUNELVELI AE/Mech. 10 

11 ULAGANATHAN.K 16.05.1985 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 11 

12 RENUKA.R 01.07.1972 GEN/ERODE AE/Mech. 12 

13 KUMARAVELU.A 05.04.1965 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 13 

14 SUGANTHI.K 06.06.1973 
METTUR WORKSHOP  
CIRCLE AE/Mech. 14 

15 NIRMALA.K 29.05.1972 S.E/E/COAL HANDLING AE/Mech. 15 

16 RAJESH.K 25.05.1982 NCTPS-II AE/Mech. 16 
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Sl. 
No Name D.O.B Present Station Designation Rank 

17 SUDHAKAR.I 05.03.1966 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 17 

18 SIVAKUMAR.K 28.06.1978 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE AE/Mech. 18 

19 RAVI.C 14.05.1966 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 19 

20 VENKATARAMANAN.S 23.05.1966 MTPS-II AE/Mech. 20 

21 KRISHNAKUMAR.R 11.05.1966 T(k)GTPS JE/Mech. I Gr. 21 

22 KRISHNA KUMAR.G 13.04.1968 TTPS AE/Mech. 22 

23 ARUVI.S 20.05.1970 TTPS AE/Mech. 23 

24 VASUDEVAN.P.N 21.06.1970 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 24 

25 SIVAKUMAR.E 10.01.1965 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 25 

26 AMEER JOHN.M 05.04.1971 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 26 

27 SELVARAJ.S 09.05.1972 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 27 

28 ARUMUGAM.R 17.05.1972 GEN./KUNDAH AE/Mech. 28 

29 VINCENT JEYARAJ.R 05.05.1967 GEN./TIRUNELVELI JE/Mech. I Gr. 29 

30 JEEVANANDAN.D 15.12.1975 NCTPS-II AE/Mech. 30 

31 MURALI.G 12.09.1977 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 31 

32 RANGANATHAN.E 05.05.1972 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 32 

33 NAKKEERAN.K 30.07.1967 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 33 

34 ANNA DURAI.N.P 25.04.1968 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 34 

35 RAJARAMAN.S 06.06.1976 NCTPP-III AE/Mech. 35 

36 ASHOKRAJ.P 05.06.1982 MTPS-II AE/Mech. 36 

37 VELUCHAMY.S 16.04.1965 GEN./ERODE JE/Mech. I Gr. 37 

38 ASHOK KUMAR.P 01.12.1982 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 38 

39 MARIMUTHU.A 07.05.1976 TTPS AE/Mech. 39 

40 SENTHIL.S 28.01.1985 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 40 

41 SUNDARAPANDIAN.D 19.05.1962 ETPS JE/Mech. I Gr. 41 

42 DHANESH KUMAR.K 15.10.1985 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 42 

43 PALANIKUMAR.R 08.05.1976 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 43 

44 VENKATESH.S 24.09.1976 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 44 

45 DEVARAJ.K 10.05.1963 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 45 

46 SANTHOSH KUMAR.R 05.10.1976 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 46 

47 ANTONY JOHN.A 01.07.1973 TTPS AE/Mech. 47 

48 SHUNMUGA SUNDARAM.P 30.05.1976 TTPS AE/Mech. 48 
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Sl. 
No 

Name D.O.B Present Station 
Designation Rank 

49 MURTHY.K 09.01.1967 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 49 

50 REJEE.G 30.06.1976 DRIP/ MADURAI AE/Mech. 50 

51 ARUMUGAM.C 23.07.1976 TTPS AE/Mech. 51 

52 VIDJAYAN.S 07.08.1978 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 52 

53 BALAKRISHNAN.M 13.05.1965 TTPS JE/Mech. I Gr. 53 

54 ARUNKUMAR.A 01.02.1982 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 54 

55 PRAKASH.N 02.02.1978 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 55 

56 PREMANAND.E.V. 10.06.1979 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 56 

57 PANNEER SELVAM.V 19.05.1967 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 57 

58 ARUNAGIRI.M 26.05.1968 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 58 

59 SARAVANAN.M 19.05.1969 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 59 

60 KUPPUSAMY.G 23.04.1971 TTPS AE/Mech. 60 

61 SENTHIL KUMAR.A.M 07.01.1969 TTPS JE/Mech. I Gr. 61 

62 MADHESWARAN.R 29.05.1972 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 62 

63 BALAMURUGAN.R 25.05.1973 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 63 

64 MUTHARASU.M 21.07.1974 TTPS AE/Mech. 64 

65 VASU.M 13.01.1968 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 65 

66 SIVAKUMAR.M 25.05.1971 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 66 

67 KRISHNAN. R.V.R. 30.07.1968 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 67 

68 VELRAJ.K 14.06.1979 GENERATION/KUNDAH AE/Mech. 68 

69 THIYAGAMOORTHY.J 23.04.1970 NCTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 69 

70 CRUZ JOSEPH.G 14.07.1970 TTPS AE/Mech. 70 

71 SUDHAKAR.B 03.04.1971 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 71 

72 SURESH BABU.K 22.12.1974 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 72 

73 RAJESH.M 17.05.1972 ENNORE SEZ JE/Mech. I Gr. 73 

74 VELCHAMY.K 12.03.1970 TTPS AE/Mech. 74 

75 SIVA RAMAN. P 03.01.1971 TTPS AE/Mech. 75 

76 BALASUBRAMANIAN.P 17.06.1972 TTPS AE/Mech. 76 

77 RAVICHANDRAN.B 21.12.1963 MTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 77 

78 VENKATESAN.N 25.11.1975 NCTPS-I AE/Mech. 78 

79 
SARAVANA RAJA  
SOLAN.M.R.M 

12.03.1972 
GEN. CIRCLE/ 
TIRUNELVELI AE/Mech. 79 

80 MURUGESAN.B 30.05.1968 TTPS AE/Mech. 80 

..4 
 

  

tn
eb

es
.o

rg



..4.. 
 

Sl. 
No Name D.O.B Present Station Designation Rank 

81 SEENIVASAGOPALAN.O 25.05.1968 MTPS-I JE/Mech. I Gr. 81 

82 SENTHIL KUMAR.J 11.05.1969 BBGTPS AE/Mech. 82 

83 KARUPPASAMY.R 13.05.1970 TTPS AE/Mech. 83 

84 MURUGESAN.V 04.07.1973 TTPS AE/Mech. 84 

85 INDIRARAJ.D 13.09.1966 MTPS-II JE/Mech. I Gr. 85 

86 SRIDHAR.M 15.06.1971 NCTPS-II AE/Mech. 86 

87 PANDIYARASAN.P 23.06.1983 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 87 

88 AYYANDURAI.P 30.05.1970 MTPS-I AE/Mech. 88 
   

 2.  It is certified that the above Assistant Engineers/Mechanical and Junior 

Engineers/Mechanical I Grade possess the required qualification prescribed for the post 

of Assistant Executive Engineer/Mechanical and their pay may be fixed under Service 

Regulation 33 (b). 

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 

 

 
 
 

Sd/- 12.02.2020  
(R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
 
To 
The  Administrative Branch / G1 Section. 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Mechanical & Civil  (2 copies). 
Copy to: The B.P Section/Adm. Branch (2 copies). 
Copy to: The G.2, G.4 and G.15 Sections (each 2 copies). 
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare Copy. 
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TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD 
ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH 

 
                                             144, ANNA SALAI, 
                                                      CHENNAI - 600 002. 
 
Memo No. 061372/957/G.1/G.1(1)/2019-4, dated: 12.02.2020. 
  
 

Sub:
  

Establishment - Class II Service - Panel of Assistant 

Engineer/Mechanical & Junior Engineer/Mechanical I 

Grade – Selected for promotion as Assistant Executive 

Engineer/ Mechanical - Orders - Issued. 

 **** 
                                      

             Under Regulation 106 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 
Service Regulation, the names of the following 88 Assistant Engineers/ 
Mechanical and Junior Engineers/Mechanical - I Grade are selected and 
included in the panel for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/ 
Mechanical.  

 

LIST OF  66 SELECTED ASSISTANT ENGINEER/ MECHANICAL 
SL. 
No. 

Name D.O.B Present Station 

1 SIVARAJA.S 25.05.1974 NCTPS-II 

2 KATHIRESAN.A 14.11.1984 NCTPP-III 

3 KANDASAMY.K.P.D 31.07.1985 NCTPS-I 

4 HILLARY JOHN.M 29.11.1984 NCTPS-I 

5 KALAIVANI.M 02.06.1972 S.E/E/COAL HANDLING 

6 SARAVANAN.R 30.04.1982 NCTPS-I 

7 MURUGESAN.A 07.05.1965 GEN./TIRUNELVELI 

8 ULAGANATHAN.K 16.05.1985 MTPS-I 

9 RENUKA.R 01.07.1972 GEN/ERODE 

10 SUGANTHI.K 06.06.1973 METTUR WORKSHOP CIRCLE 

11 NIRMALA.K 29.05.1972 S.E/E/COAL HANDLING 

12 RAJESH.K 25.05.1982 NCTPS-II 

13 SIVAKUMAR.K 28.06.1978 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

14 RAVI.C 14.05.1966 MTPS-I 

15 VENKATARAMANAN.S 23.05.1966 MTPS-II 

16 KRISHNA KUMAR.G 13.04.1968 TTPS 

17 ARUVI.S 20.05.1970 TTPS 

18 VASUDEVAN.P.N 21.06.1970 MTPS-I 
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SL. 
No. 

Name D.O.B Present Station 

19 AMEER JOHN.M 05.04.1971 MTPS-I 

20 SELVARAJ.S 09.05.1972 MTPS-I 

21 ARUMUGAM.R 17.05.1972 GEN./KUNDAH 

22 JEEVANANDAN.D 15.12.1975 NCTPS-II 

23 MURALI.G 12.09.1977 MTPS-I 

24 RANGANATHAN.E 05.05.1972 NCTPS-I 

25 ANNA DURAI.N.P 25.04.1968 NCTPS-I 

26 RAJARAMAN.S 06.06.1976 NCTPP-III 

27 ASHOKRAJ.P 05.06.1982 MTPS-II 

28 ASHOK KUMAR.P 01.12.1982 NCTPS-I 

29 MARIMUTHU.A 07.05.1976 TTPS 

30 SENTHIL.S 28.01.1985 NCTPS-I 

31 DHANESH KUMAR.K 15.10.1985 MTPS-I 

32 PALANIKUMAR.R 08.05.1976 NCTPS-I 

33 VENKATESH.S 24.09.1976 NCTPS-I 

34 SANTHOSH KUMAR.R 05.10.1976 NCTPS-I 

35 ANTONY JOHN.A 01.07.1973 TTPS 

36 SHUNMUGA SUNDARAM.P 30.05.1976 TTPS 

37 REJEE.G 30.06.1976 DRIP/ MADURAI 

38 ARUMUGAM.C 23.07.1976 TTPS 

39 VIDJAYAN.S 07.08.1978 NCTPS-I 

40 ARUNKUMAR.A 01.02.1982 MTPS-I 

41 PRAKASH.N 02.02.1978 MTPS-I 

42 PREMANAND.E.V. 10.06.1979 NCTPS-I 

43 ARUNAGIRI.M 26.05.1968 MTPS-I 

44 SARAVANAN.M 19.05.1969 MTPS-I 

45 KUPPUSAMY.G 23.04.1971 TTPS 

46 MADHESWARAN.R 29.05.1972 MTPS-I 

47 BALAMURUGAN.R 25.05.1973 MTPS-I 

48 MUTHARASU.M 21.07.1974 TTPS 

49 SIVAKUMAR.M 25.05.1971 NCTPS-I 

50 KRISHNAN. R.V.R. 30.07.1968 MTPS-I 

51 VELRAJ.K 14.06.1979 GENERATION/KUNDAH 

52 CRUZ JOSEPH.G 14.07.1970 TTPS 
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SL. 
No. 

Name D.O.B Present Station 

53 SUDHAKAR.B 03.04.1971 MTPS-I 

54 SURESH BABU.K 22.12.1974 MTPS-I 

55 VELCHAMY.K 12.03.1970 TTPS 

56 SIVA RAMAN. P 03.01.1971 TTPS 

57 BALASUBRAMANIAN.P 17.06.1972 TTPS 

58 VENKATESAN.N 25.11.1975 NCTPS-I 

59 

SARAVANA RAJA  

SOLAN.M.R.M 
12.03.1972 

GEN. CIRCLE/ 

TIRUNELVELI 

60 MURUGESAN.B 30.05.1968 TTPS 

61 SENTHIL KUMAR.J 11.05.1969 BBGTPS 

62 KARUPPASAMY.R 13.05.1970 TTPS 

63 MURUGESAN.V 04.07.1973 TTPS 

64 SRIDHAR.M 15.06.1971 NCTPS-II 

65 PANDIYARASAN.P 23.06.1983 MTPS-I 

66 AYYANDURAI.P 30.05.1970 MTPS-I 

 

LIST OF 22 SELECTED JUNIOR ENGINEER/MECHANICAL I GR. 

SL.  
No. 

 
NAME  

D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

1 ALEX JOE ANANTH.S 22.04.1963 TTPS 

2 VELLAISAMY.L 13.02.1964 NCTPP-III 

3 AYYAKANNU.V 31.05.1963 NCTPS-I 

4 KUMARAVELU.A 05.04.1965 NCTPS-I 

5 SUDHAKAR.I 05.03.1966 NCTPS-I 

6 KRISHNAKUMAR.R 11.05.1966 T(k)GTPS 

7 SIVAKUMAR.E 10.01.1965 NCTPS-I 

8 VINCENT JEYARAJ.R 05.05.1967 GEN./TIRUNELVELI 

9 NAKKEERAN.K 30.07.1967 NCTPS-I 

10 VELUCHAMY.S 16.04.1965 GEN./ERODE 

11 SUNDARAPANDIAN.D 19.05.1962 ETPS 

12 DEVARAJ.K 10.05.1963 NCTPS-I 

13 MURTHY.K 09.01.1967 NCTPS-I 

14 BALAKRISHNAN.M 13.05.1965 TTPS 

15 PANNEER SELVAM.V 19.05.1967 NCTPS-I 

16 SENTHIL KUMAR.A.M 07.01.1969 TTPS 
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SL.  
No. 

 
NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

17 VASU.M 13.01.1968 NCTPS-I 

18 THIYAGAMOORTHY.J 23.04.1970 NCTPS-I 

19 RAJESH.M 17.05.1972 ENNORE SEZ 

20 RAVICHANDRAN.B 21.12.1963 MTPS-I 

21 SEENIVASAGOPALAN.O 25.05.1968 MTPS-I 

22 INDIRARAJ.D 13.09.1966 MTPS-II 

 

  2.  The following 3 Assistant Engineers/Mechanical and 2 Junior 
Engineer / Mechanical are not selected in the panel for promotion as Assistant 
Executive Engineer/Mechanical for the reasons noted against their names:- 
 

LIST OF  NOT SELECTED ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/MECHANICAL  

SL. 
NO NAME DOB 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE REASONS 

1 MOHANA DOSS.M 17.05.1966 TTPS Under suspension 

2 
PARTHIBAN.R 02.06.1971 GEN./KUNDHA Unauthorized absence 

3 ALLIMALAR.M 31.07.1976 TTPS Not joined 

LIST OF  NOT SELECTED JUNIOR ENGINEERS/MECHANICAL I GRADE 

SL. 
NO NAME DOB 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE REASONS 

1 MURUGAVEL.C 17.06.1968 ETPS EOL - Not yet joined 

2 KOTHANDAN.B 01.09.1964 NCTPS-I 
 Charges framed 

 D.P. Pending 

 

  3.  The following 3 officials (i.e.) 2 Assistant Engineers/Mechanical 
and 1 Junior Engineer/Mechanical I Grade are deferred in the panel for 

promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Mechanical for the reasons noted 

against their names:- 
LIST OF  DEFERRED  ASSISTANT ENGINEER/MECHANICAL  

SL. 
NO NAME  DOB 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE REASONS 

1 
SUMATHI. K 18.09.1970 NCTPS-I 

Performance Assessment 

Report not received 

2 

VIMALA.S 05.04.1977 
 

Suitability Report not 

received Whereabouts not 

known 

LIST OF  DEFERRED  JUNIOR ENGINEER/MECHANICAL I GRADE 

1 
MADASAMY.V 10.03.1965 TTPS 

Performance Assessment 
Report not received 
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  4. The above list is communicated to the concerned officials 
including the names who have not been selected/deferred. 
 
           5.   They are informed that any appeal against their non-selection 
for promotion can be made to the Chairman cum Managing Director/ 
TANGEDCO within a period of two months from the date of communication of 
this approved list.   If no appeal is received within the said period, the 
approved list communicated shall be deemed to be final. 

  
  6. The above panel is subject to outcome of the verdict in the   
Writ Petitions filed if any pending in the Hon’ble High Court. 
         
  7.  The individuals are directed to acknowledge the receipt of the 
memo.  

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 

 
 

 
 

Sd/- 12.02.2020  
(R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
                                                                     

To 
 

The Individuals, 
Through the Superintending Engineers concerned. 
 

Copy to: The Superintending Engineers concerned. 
      They are requested to serve the memo. to the individual and obtain  
dated acknowledgement and forward the same to this office without fail.  
 
Copy submitted to: The Chief Engineers concerned. 
Copy to: The Chief Engineer/Personnel Table. 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Mechanical & Civil.  
 The APO/M&C is requested to issue the posting orders to the selected 
officials. 
Copy to: The G.2, G.4 & G.15 Sections (2 Copies). 
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare copy. 
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